

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF WARREN, MI, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFREY MICHAEL MOLDOWAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF NATIONAL FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LARRY H. JAMES (0021773)

Counsel of Record

LAURA MACGREGOR COMEK

(0070959)

Of Counsel

CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES, LLP

500 South Front Street, Suite 1200

Columbus, OH 43215

(614) 228-5511

ljames@cbjlawyers.com

lcomek@cbjlawyers.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

National Fraternal Order of Police

Blank Page



**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE OF NATIONAL
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Now comes the National Fraternal Order of Police (“FOP”), by and through the undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b) respectfully moves for leave to file its *Amicus Curiae* Brief in favor of granting Petitioners’ Writ of Certiorari. The FOP sought consent to file its *Amicus Curiae* Brief from the counsel of record for all parties pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a). This Motion is necessary as Respondent Jeffrey Michael Moldowan withheld consent for the FOP to file its *Amicus Curiae* Brief. Petitioners granted the FOP written consent to file its *Amicus Curiae* Brief as required by Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
A. The National Fraternal Order of Police – More than 325,000 Men and Women of Law Enforcement Urges Reversal of the Decision of the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals.....	1
B. Key Facts	4
II. ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	8
A. This Case Presents an Opportunity for this Honorable Court to Support Reasonable “Good Faith” Law Enforcement Efforts and Clarify the Existing “Good Faith” Standard for Qualified Immunity in the Civil Context	8
B. This Case Presents an Opportunity for this Honorable Court to Establish a Clear Guideline Prohibiting the <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> Standard from Being Imputed to Police Officers.....	17
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034 (1987).....	13
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51, 109 S.Ct. 333 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194 (1963).....	17, 18
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865 (1989).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727 (1982).....	9
<i>Jean v. Collins</i> , 221 F.3d 656 (4th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	10
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151 (2001).....	10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Williams v. Mehra</i> , 186 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1999).....	10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Moriah Balingit, <i>Nine Police Officers May Lose Jobs in North Versailles</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Jan. 8, 2009	20
Kevin Bohn, <i>Police Face Cuts as Economy Falters</i> , Oct. 23, 2008, http://www.cnn.com/2008/CRIME/10/23/police.economy/index.html	21
Steve Brandt, <i>Minneapolis 2010 Budget Trims Police, Civilian Jobs: Minneapolis Adopted a 2010 Budget That Will Put 25 Officers and Recruits, and 30 Civilians, Out of Work</i> , Star Tribune, Dec. 7, 2009	20
Joe Guillen, <i>Cleveland Sends Layoff Notices to Safety Forces</i> , The Plain Dealer, Dec. 23, 2009	20
Mark Hornbeck and Charlie Cain, <i>Michigan Budget Cuts Hit Police Ranks: Revenue Sharing, 100 Trooper Jobs Among \$304M in Cuts by Gov</i> , Detroit News Lansing Bureau, May 6, 2009	20
Robert D. McFadden, <i>New York Leads Big Cities in Robbery Rate, but Drops in Murders</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 11, 1991	5
Bradley Olson, <i>City's Budget Woes May Mean Furloughs, Layoffs: Mayor Suggests Unions Delay Raises to Help Save Jobs</i> , Houston Chronicle, Mar. 10, 2010.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Julie Scharper, <i>Worst-Case City Budget Cuts Police, Fire, Recreation: Rawlings-Blake Says It Shows What Must Be Done if There Are No New Revenues</i> , The Baltimore Sun, Mar. 25, 2010	21
Patricia Tjaden and Nancy Thoennes, <i>Full Report of the Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of Violence Against Women: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey (2000)</i>	5
